the same meanings as those defined in the Circular.

COMPLETION OF THE ACQUISITION

The Board is pleased to announce that with all the conditions precedent under the Sale and
Purchase Agreement having been fulfilled, the Completion took place on 29 April 2014. The legal
title to the Sale Shares have been transferred, and the Shareholders Loans have been assigned
to China Environmental Protection Development Limited, a company incorporated in the British
Virgin Islands with limited liability and a directly wholly owned subsidiary of the Company; and
347,000,000 Shares were allotted and issued as Consideration Shares to Cosmos Friendship Limited
(“Cosmos”), a nominee of the Vendor, on 29 April 2014 in accordance with the terms and conditions
of the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

— 2 —

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the
Completion:

Shareholders
Immediately before the

Completion

As at the date of this
announcement and

immediately after the
Completion and the

allotment and issue of the
Consideration Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholdings
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholdings

BEHL Group (Note 1) 753,459,000 65.98 753,459,000 50.60
The Directors (in aggregate) 14,993,755 1.31 14,993,755 1.01
Cosmos (Note 2) — — 347,000,000 23.30
Other public Shareholders 373,507,395 32.71 373,507,395 25.09

Total 1,141,960,150 100.00 1,488,960,150 100.00

Note 1: The interest disclosed includes the 738,675,000 Shares owned by the Subscriber, a wholly-owned
subsidiary of BEHL, accordingly, BEHL is deemed to be interested in the Shares owned by the
Subscriber. BEHL directly owns 14,784,000 Shares. Beijing Enterprises Group (BVI) Company
Limited (“BEBVI”) and Beijing Enterprises Group Company Limited (“BEGCL”) is the immediate
holding company and the ultimate holding company of BEHL, respectively. Accordingly, each of
BEBVI and BEGCL is deemed to be interested in the Shares owned by BEHL and the Subscriber.

Note 2: Cosmos is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Khazanah Nasional Berhad, accordingly, Khazanah Nasional